Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2021 - 186 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2021 EMAX TYPHOON RESCUE / PUMPER BASE MODEL FS19JCO8 THROUGH HOUSTON-GALVESTON COOP CONTRACT FS12-19 TO ABSOLUTE FIRE PROTECTION CO., INC. LOCATED AT 2800 HAMILTON BOULEVARD, SOUTH PLAINFIELD, NJ 07080

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford became a member of the Houston-Galveston Coop by virtue of Resolution 2014-391 adopted on December 3, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Houston-Galveston Coop awarded contract FS12-19 to Absolute Fire Protection Co., Inc., for the purchase of a new Emax Typhoon Rescue / Pumper; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford seeks to purchase from Absolute Fire Protection Co., Inc., located in South Plainfield, NJ, one (1) 2021 Emax Typhoon Rescue / Pumper Base Model FS19JCO8 for the Department of Fire in the amount of \$624,866.00 and in accordance with the bid specifications generated by and the subsequent contract approved by the Houston-Galveston Coop contract FS12-19; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for this purchase, said funds to be encumbered from account 04-215-55-834-007

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township Council hereby authorizes the Fire Commissioner to purchase one (1) 2021 Emax Typhoon Rescue / Pumper Truck Base Model FS19JCO8, in an amount not to exceed \$624,866.00, through the Houston-Galveston Coop Contract FS12-19.
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: May 5, 2021	Adopted this 5 th day of May, 2021 and certified as a true copy of an original.
	William Senande Township Clerk